RESOLUTION R-3636

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELINQUISHING ANY INTEREST IN PORTIONS OF RIGHTS-OF-WAY ORIGINALLY DEDICATED BY CORMODE AND ADSIT

WHEREAS, the City has received a request to permanently abandon any rights to the land originally dedicated as rights-of-way by Cormode & Adsit in 1890, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland was incorporated as a municipal corporation in 1905, and

WHEREAS, the Laws of 1889, Chapter 19, Section 32 provides that any county road which remains unopened for five years after authority is granted for opening the same is vacated, and

WHEREAS, in this context it is in the public interest to resolve this matter by agreement, now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows

Section 1 The City Council of the City of Kirkland hereby relinquishes any interest in the portions of right-of-way dedicated in the plat of Cormode & Adsit's First Addition to Kirkland, vol 6 of Plats, page 44, records of King County, which abut Blocks 3 and 6 of said plat and are identified in said plat as portions of the southerly half of Lake Street, the easterly half of Pittsburgh Street, the north and south halves of Washington Street, the northerly half of Oregon Street and the westerly half of Cormode Street, and acknowledges that title to said vacated portions of right-of-way should be quieted in the abutting property owner, the owner of Blocks 3 and 6 of said plat

Section 2 The City Council of the City of Kirkland, concerning File No IIB8702, hereby notes the acceptance by the Development of Planning and Community Development of a revised landscaping plan for Stafford Homestead and accepts a contribution of \$10,000 to the Parks and Open Space Fund

PASSED by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting on the 20th day of November, 1990
SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 20th day of November Attest Mayor pro tem City Clerk

CORNODE NOV/DC cm